Financial liabilities
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease   3 month KIBOR plus  3 month KIBOR plus 24,987 58,567

2 % - 2.5 % 2 % - 2.5 %

Sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore
a  change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable
rate instruments a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased /
(increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below. It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly
to each category of instrument containing interest rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant
changes at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details
specified below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Decrease

Profit and loss

Rupees in thousand

Increase

Rupees in thousand

2011201220112012

Carrying amountsEffective interest rate (in %)

As at 31 December 2012 - Fluctuation of 100 bps
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate financial liabilities (250)   250
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate financial assets 28,395 (28,395)

As at 31 December 2011 - Fluctuation of 100 bps
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate financial liabilities (586)   586
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate financial assets 23,759 (23,759)

154

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

The carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk are, in almost all instances, based on quoted market prices
as of the reporting date. Market prices are subject to fluctuation which may result from perceived changes in the underlying
economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investments and general market conditions.

Sensitivity analysis

Group's investment portfolio has been classified in the available-for-sale and fair value through profit or loss categories, a